purchase had been followed up with an application for ownership rights, 

until finally a Certificate of Ownership Rights Number: 332/Desa Lasiana 

was issued dated July 27, 1991, Situation Picture Number: 2033/1990, 

dated 2 - 10 - 1990, covering an area of 19,560 M2 (nineteen thousand five 

hundred and sixty square meters) in the name of Benyamin Davidson 

Kalelena. 

Regarding the sale and purchase process, it is also supported by the 

testimony of witness Yance Thobias Messakh who in essence explained that 

the witness knew directly about the sale and purchase of land between